

January 28, 2022

Ashok Leyland Limited: Ratings reaffirmed; rated amount enhanced

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term: Non-convertible debenture	600.00	600.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative); reaffirmed
Long-term: Non-convertible debenture	-	250.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative); assigned
Short-term: Commercial paper	2,000.00	2,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term: Fund-based working capital limits	2,000.00	2,000.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term: Non-fund- based limits	1,200.00	1,200.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Long-term: Term loans	1,000.00	1,000.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative); reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term: Unallocated	650.00	650.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term: Unallocated	250.00	0.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/[ICRA]A1+; withdrawn
Total	7,700.00	7,700.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The long-term and short-term ratings assigned to the Rs. 250.00 crore unallocated facilities of Ashok Leyland Limited have been withdrawn at the request of the company and in accordance with ICRA's policy on withdrawal and suspension. The ratings remains supported by Ashok Leyland Limited's (ALL) established presence and position as the second largest player in the domestic medium and heavy commercial vehicle (M&HCV) segment supported by its wide product portfolio, strong brand, and well-diversified distribution and service network across the country. The ratings also consider ALL's improving market share in the light commercial vehicle (LCV) segment with the launch of new products, thereby improving its addressable market, focus on cost saving measures, comfortable capital structure and adequate liquidity position. Improving economic sentiments amid widening vaccine coverage, revival in consumption demand and expected acceleration in Government spending shall boost demand for M&HCV (especially trucks) over the next few quarters. Further, the bus segment, which was affected by the pandemic-led aversion to public transportation, curtailed capital expenditure by corporates and education institutions and stress on state finances, is also likely to recover with opening up of activities and schools.

Following two years of demand slowdown, ALL witnessed strong uptick in volumes in Q4 FY2021 although the growth pace was pulled down by the impact of the second wave of Covid-19 pandemic on economic activities in Q1 FY2022. There has been a month-on-month increase in sales volumes post Covid 2.0, supported by revival in macroeconomic activities even as supply-side constraints (on account of the semiconductor chip shortage issues) persists. ALL's market share in the M&HCV truck segment witnessed a marginal contraction in H1 FY2022 to 23.6% (26.3% in H1 FY2021) impacted by factors like limited presence in the Intermediate CV (ICV) CNG segment (which has been witnessing increasing traction due to higher diesel prices) and relatively lower growth in South India (ALL's stronghold) as compared to other markets. Nevertheless, the market share has witnessed a marginal improvement in Q3 FY2022, reaching 24.4% in 9M FY2022 aided by pick-up in HCV volumes in its key markets. While ALL's margins could be impacted by the relatively high commodity prices, it is likely to be partially offset by the cost saving measures undertaken and better product mix (with increase in higher tonnage vehicle sales). In the light of these factors, ICRA continues to maintain the negative outlook on the long-term rating.

Akin to other CV players, ALL's earnings are vulnerable to stiff competition and the inherent cyclicality in domestic CV industry, with earnings and return indicators moderating during periods of downturns and improving thereafter as industry volumes



revive. Nevertheless, improving presence in the LCV segment, wherein the troughs are flatter, mitigates the cyclicality risk to an extent. Despite a sharp ~64% contraction in standalone revenues in H1 FY2021, aided by steady LCV volumes and pick up in M&HCV volumes in H2 FY2021, ALL's revenues declined by ~12% with net losses of Rs. 313.7 crore in FY2021. Its standalone net debt as of December 2021 was Rs. 2,697.0 crore (as against Rs. 3,112.0 crore as of September 2021). Though the debt levels have increased over the past 18 months, capitalisation indicators are comfortable and liquidity position is adequate with cash and liquid investments of Rs. 1,400.0 crore as of December 2021. The ratings also factor the subdued performance of key subsidiaries/group entities, which lowers the profitability at a consolidated level. ICRA would continue to monitor the ability of the investee entities to turnaround and support the consolidated cashflows going forward.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established market presence in the domestic CV industry; improvement in LCV market share – ALL is the second largest player in the domestic M&HCV industry with healthy market share over the past several years, aided by its long operational track record, strong brand, and well-diversified distribution and service network presence. Over the last decade, ALL has transformed from a South-centric to a pan-India player and holds a strong market share in most of the geographies that it operates in. ALL's M&HCV trucks market share remained healthy at 28.2% in FY2021 (vis-à-vis 28.9% in FY2020). However, ALL lost some market share in M&HCV trucks segment to 23.6% in H1 FY2022 primarily owing to a) the higher growth in ICV-CNG segment, wherein the company has limited presence and b) relatively lower growth in Southern India vis-à-vis other parts of the country. That said, the market share has witnessed a marginal improvement in Q3 FY2022, reaching 24.4% in 9M FY2022 aided by pick-up in HCV volumes in its key markets. The ability of the company to improve its presence in ICV-CNG segment over the near term and regain the market share under the M&HCV trucks segment would remain a key monitorable. ALL derived 48% its CV sales volumes from LCV segment, while the balance 52% was derived from M&HCV segment (46% from trucks and 6% from buses) in FY2021. In the LCV segment, its market share improved to 11.3% in 9M FY2022 from 10.0% in H1 FY2021, aided by healthy volumes from the newly launched 'Bada Dost' model under the indigenously developed Phoenix platform. Improving presence in LCV segment provides diversity to the ALL's revenue profile.

Comfortable capitalisation metrics and adequate cash and liquid investments - ALL's capitalisation indicators are comfortable with net gearing of 0.4 times (standalone) and 0.9 times (consolidated excluding NBFC business) as on March 31, 2021, although the company's debt levels have increased over the last year, owing to net losses and debt-funded capex and investments in group entities. Despite losses in FY2021, ALL's networth remains strong supported by its healthy earnings during FY2017-2019 when the industry was in an upcycle on the back of healthy demand from core industries, and pickup in construction activities. The company's liquidity position is adequate, supported by cash and liquid investments of about Rs. 1,400.0 crore as of December2021.

Favourable medium-term demand outlook; healthy YoY growth in volumes anticipated in FY2022 - The domestic CV industry, after two years of contraction, had seen a healthy recovery in H2 FY2021. However, it was affected by the second wave of the pandemic in Q1 FY2022. ALL is expected to post healthy growth in volumes in FY2022 on a YoY basis, primarily owing to a lower base in Q1 FY2021 and healthy growth anticipated in H2 FY2022. Nevertheless, headwinds such as hardening commodity prices, semiconductor shortages, etc. can limit the pace of recovery. Recovery in demand is likely to be healthy over the medium term aided by construction and mining-led demand and macro-economic revival. Moreover, the replacement demand is expected to pick up after two years of deferral. That said, recovery to the industry highs of FY2019 would remain some time away and will depend on the pace of economic growth and improved supply scenario.



Credit challenges

Vulnerability to inherent cyclicality and competition in CV industry; earnings susceptible to headwinds such as semiconductor shortage, rising commodity and diesel prices – Over 90% of ALL's consolidated (excluding NBFC business) revenues were derived from its standalone operations in FY2021. CV sales, which constituted to ~80% of ALL's standalone revenues in FY2021, remains inherently cyclical in nature, with the industry volumes strongly correlated to the level of economic activity, industrial growth and infrastructure investments. Further, regulatory changes (emission norms, scrappage policy, etc.) also have an impact on volumes, and stiff competition in the industry has led to a prevalence of aggressive discounting practices, constraining the profitability of players. CV demand has been sluggish over the past two years affected by revision in axle load norms, slowing economic growth, tightened financing environment, and pandemic-induced lockdowns and interstate restrictions. Although the second wave of the pandemic tempered the demand recovery witnessed in the previous quarter and resulted in operating losses in Q1 FY2022, the losses narrowed down in Q2 FY2022 and ALL's profitability and return indicators are likely to gain support from recovery in volumes as economic activity stabilizes again. The industry currently faces headwinds in the form of semiconductor shortage, which could affect the production volumes. Also, earnings are susceptible to movement in commodity prices, which are at all time high at present. Nevertheless, focused cost saving initiatives, together with product price corrections, would help the company in mitigating the commodity price increase to an extent.

Subdued performance of key investee entities impacting the overall profitability - Over the years, ALL has written off/closed several loss-making ventures and remains open to further pruning of investments, if required. While some of these investments were aimed at strengthening technological capabilities and achieving business and geographical diversification, the performance of key investee entities (primarily Optare Plc) remains subdued (despite Albonair GmBH and Ashok Leyland, UAE turning profitable in FY2021), dragging the overall profitability of the company. ICRA would continue to monitor the ability of the investee entities to achieve self-sustenance and support the consolidated cash flows going forward. While ALL's investments towards the investee entities remained high in the past, ICRA expects the same to moderate going forward. Recently, ~1% of stake was acquired by Dana Inc in Switch Mobility Limited, UK (subsidiary of Optare Plc) for USD 18 million.

Liquidity position: Adequate

ALL's liquidity is **adequate** with cash and liquid investments of over Rs. 1,400.0 crore as of December 2021 (comprising cash and bank balances of ~Rs. 500.0 crore, investments in mutual funds of over ~Rs. 400.0 crore and balance deployed in fixed deposits). It primarily uses the low-cost commercial paper for funding its working capital requirements. The company has plans to enhance its long-term loans towards funding capex and general corporate purposes. This apart, the company enjoys exceptional financial flexibility and lender/investor comfort, which enables it to meet any funding needs at a short notice and this is expected to continue going forward as well. As against these sources of cash, the company has debt repayment obligations of Rs. 12.5 crore in FY2022 and Rs. 369.0 crore in FY2023 on the existing loans. The company has total capex and investment plans of ~Rs. 2000 crore during FY2022 and FY2023, which is to be funded through a mix of debt and internal accruals. Overall, ICRA expects ALL to be able to meet its near-term commitments through internal as well as external sources of cash and yet be left with sufficient cash surpluses.



Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – An upgrade in the long-term rating is unlikely given the negative outlook. Sharp improvement in earnings, cashflows and debt coverage metrics supported by demand recovery shall support a revision in outlook to Stable.

Negative factors – Downward pressure on the rating could arise with sustained deterioration in ALL's financial profile affected by delay in demand recovery, high debt funded capital expenditure, investments in group companies or dividend payouts. Specific triggers for downgrade could be Net Debt/OPBDITA of above 3.0 times on a sustained basis.

Analytical Approach	Comments
	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Applicable Rating	Rating methodology for Commercial Vehicle Manufacturers
Methodologies	ICRA Policy on Withdrawal and Suspension of Credit Rating
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
	For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has considered the consolidated financials of ALL, excluding
Consolidation/Standalone	the NBFC-subsidiary - Hinduja Leyland Finance Limited (HLFL). However, the analysis
	considers the ongoing and future funding support likely to be extended by ALL to HLFL.

Analytical approach

About the company

ALL is the second-largest manufacturer in the M&HCV segment in India. ALL is the flagship entity of the Hinduja Group. ALL's key products include buses, trucks, engines, defence and special vehicles. It has manufacturing plants located in Ennore (Tamil Nadu), Hosur (Tamil Nadu), Alwar (Rajasthan), Bhandara (Maharashtra), and Pantnagar (Uttarakhand), with a capacity of 1,50,000 units for M&HCV and 66,000 units for LCVs. In FY2019, ALL merged its wholly owned LCV-related subsidiaries namely Ashok Leyland Vehicles Limited, Ashley Powertrain Limited and Ashok Leyland Technologies Limited with itself to have operational synergies and greater flexibility in decision making. ALL plans to combine all its electric mobility assets under Switch Mobility Ltd., headquartered in UK.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	Standalone		Consolidated#	
	FY2020	FY2021	FY2020	FY2021
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	17,467.5	15,301.5	21,951.3	19,454.1
PAT (Rs. crore) ¹	239.5	-313.7	456.9	-69.1
OPBDIT/OI (%)	6.7%	3.5%	14.7%	12.7%
PAT/OI (%)	1.4%	-2.1%	2.1%	-0.4%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	1.3	1.6	3.3	3.6
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	2.8	7.0	6.9	9.8
Interest Coverage (times)	10.7	1.7	1.8	1.3

Source: Company, ICRA Research; Note: Amount in Rs. crore; PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDITA: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Taxes and Amortisation; #Consolidated includes NBFC and hence profit margins and debt metrics in the table above are not comparable with numbers mentioned in the body of the rationale. For analysis purpose, NBFC related figures are excluded although funding support for the same has been factored.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable Any other information: No

¹ Net profits including share of profits/(losses) from JV stood at Rs. 459.8 crore in FY2020 and net losses including share of profits/(losses) from JV stood at Rs. 69.6 crore in FY2021



Rating history for past three years

		Current Rating (FY2022)			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years					
	Instrument		Amount	Amount Outstanding as of Dec 31, 2021 (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2021		Date & Rating in FY2020		
		Туре	Rated (Rs. crore)		January 28, 2022	Oct 25, 2021	December 04, 2020	March 25, 2020	July 26, 2019	April 29, 2019
1	Commercial paper	Short- term	2,000.00	1,250.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
2	Non-convertible Debenture	Long- term	600.00	600.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	-	-
3	Non-convertible Debenture	Long- term	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Withdrawn
4	Non-convertible Debenture	Long- term	250.00	-	[ICRA]AA (Negative)					
4	Fund based limits	Long- term / Short-term	2,000.00	-	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	-	-	-
5	Fund based limits	Long- term	-	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
6	Term loans	Long- term	1,000.00	1,000.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	-	-
7	Non-fund based limits	Long- term / Short-term	1,200.00	NA	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	-	-	-
8	Non-fund based limits	Short-term	-	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
9	Unallocated	Long- term / Short-term	650.00	NA	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	-	-	-
10	Unallocated	Long- term / Short-term	250.00	NA	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	-	-	-



Complexity level of the rated instrument

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Commercial paper	Very Simple
Non-convertible Debenture	Very Simple
Long-Term/Short-Term Fund based limits	Simple
Long-Term/Short-Term non-fund-based limits	Very Simple
Long-Term Term loan	Simple
Long-Term/Short-Term Unallocated	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional, or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: www.icra.in



Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	- Sanction	-	_	250.00		
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	400.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	225.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	50.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	200.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	190.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	190.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	140.00	[ICRA]A1+	
NA		-	-	-	220.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	45.00	_	
					30.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-		_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	25.00	_	
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	-	-	-	120.00		
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	225.00	_	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	300.00	_	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	110.00	_	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	150.00		
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	5.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	190.00	[ICRA]A1+	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	5.00	_	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	145.00	_	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	20.00	_	
NA	LC/BG	-	-	-	50.00		
INE208A14CJ1	Commercial paper	May 25, 2021	4.50%	Feb 22, 2022	200.00	_	
INE208A14CI3	Commercial paper	May 21, 2021	4.60%	March 15, 2022	300.00		
INE208A14CK9	Commercial paper	July 23, 2021	4.25%	March 29, 2022	250.00	[ICRA]A1+	
INE208A14CL7	Commercial paper	July 23, 2021	4.25%	March 30, 2022	250.00		
INE208A14CL7	Commercial paper	Nov 24, 2021	4.00%	Jan 31, 2022	250.00	_	
NA**	Commercial paper	NA	NA	7-365 days	750.00	1	
INE208A07380	NCD	May 2020	8.00%	FY2024	400.00		
INE208A07398	NCD	June 2020	7.65%	FY2024	200.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	
NA**	NCD	NA	NA	NA	250.00		
NA	Term loan	Sep 2020	8.15%	FY2027	500.00		
NA	Term loan	March 2020	1-year MCLR + 0.1%	FY2027	300.00		
NA	Term loan	March 2021	1-year MCLR + 0.25%	FY2026	100.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)	
NA	Term loan	March 2021	1-year MCLR + 0.75%	FY2029	100.00		
NA	Unallocated	-	-	-	650.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	
NA	Unallocated	-	-	-	250.00	[ICRA]AA (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn	

Source: Ashok Leyland Limited; **- Yet to be placed

Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA



Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation approach
Subsidiaries		
Global TVS Bus Body Builders Limited	66.67%	Full Consolidation
Gulf Ashley Motor Limited	93.15%	Full Consolidation
Optare Plc and its subsidiaries	91.63%	Full Consolidation
Ashok Leyland (Nigeria) Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ashok Leyland (Chile) SA	100.00%	Full Consolidation
HLF Services Limited	85.58%	Full Consolidation
Albonair (India) Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Albonair GmbH and its subsidiary	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ashok Leyland (UAE) LLC and its subsidiaries	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ashley Aviation Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Hinduja Tech Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Hinduja Leyland Finance Limited and its subsidiary	68.81%	Full Consolidation
Vishwa Bus and Coaches Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Joint ventures		
Ashley Alteams India Limited	50.00%	Equity method
Associates		
Ashok Leyland Defence Systems Limited	48.49%	Equity method
Mangalam Retail Services Limited	37.48%	Equity method
Lanka Ashok Leyland Plc	27.85%	Equity method

Source: Ashok Leyland Limited



ANALYST CONTACTS

Shamsher Dewan +91 124 4545 328 shamsherd@icraindia.com

Vinutaa S +91 44 4596 4305 Vinutaa.s@icraindia.com K Srikumar +91 44 4596 4318 ksrikumar@icraindia.com

William Charles +91 44 4297 4305 villiam.charles@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2022 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.